Please refer to note 57 of the consolidated annual financial report as of 30 June 2024, to note 56 of the annual financial report
as of 30 June 2024, approved on 27 September 2024 for more information on the shortcomings and critical issues identified
by Consob and for more explanatory notes on the assumptions underlying the preparation of the Pro-forma Consolidated
Statements.

For further information, please refer to the consolidated half-yearly financial report at 31 December 2024, which will be made
available to the public in accordance with the applicable legal provisions.

16

Pro-forma consolidated income statements for the half-years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023

The following tables shows, with an indication by type of the shortcomings and critical issues identified by Consob, the pro-
forma adjustments that illustrate the effects that accounting according to the indications of Consob in Resolution no.
22858/2023 would have produced on the consolidated income statement of the Company for the period ended 31 December
2024 and the related comparative period ended 31 December 2023.

Half-year ended 31 December 2024

Amounts in thousands of Euro

Historical data
H1 2024/2025

Restated
Pro-forma data
H1 2024/2025

6 Cross
Transactions

   Note (A)

Ticket sales 37,129 - 37,129

Audiovisual rights and media revenues 107,410 - 107,410

Revenues from sponsorship and advertising 48,155 - 48,155

Revenues from sales of products and licences 5,451 - 5,451

Revenues from players’ registration rights  67,370 288 67,658

Other revenues and income 26,072 - 26,072

Total revenues and income 291,587 288 291,875

Purchase of materials, supplies and other consumables (2,828) - (2,828)

Purchases of products for sale (687) - (687)

External services (43,547) - (43,547)

Players’ wages and technical staff costs (109,925) - (109,925)

Other personnel (10,931) - (10,931)

Expenses from players’ registration rights (18,625) - (18,625)

Other expenses (6,874) - (6,874)

Total operating costs (193,417) - (193,417)

Amortisation and write-downs of players’ registration rights (60,279) 5,527 (54,752)

Depreciation/amortisation of other tangible and intangible assets (6,027) - (6,027)

Provisions, write-downs and releases of funds (465) - (465)

Operating income 31,399 5,815 37,154

Financial income 2,930 - 2,930

Financial expenses (13,348) - (13,348)

Share of results of associates and joint ventures 132 - 132

Income (loss) before taxes 21,113 5,815 26,928

Current taxes (4,173) (227) (4,400)

Deferred and prepaid taxes (66) - (66)

INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 16,874 5,588 22,462

BASIC AND DILUTED RESULT PER SHARE FOR THE PERIOD 0.045 0.015 0.059

17

Half-year ended 31 December 2023

Amounts in thousands of Euro

Historical data
H1 2023/2024

Restated
16 Cross-

Transactions

Pro-forma data
H1 2023/2024

   Note (A)

Ticket sales 24,657 - 24,657

Audiovisual rights and media revenues 47,306 - 47,306

Revenues from sponsorship and advertising 66,448 - 66,448

Revenues from sales of products and licences 15,163 - 15,163

Revenues from players’ registration rights  17,339 - 17,339

Other revenues and income 19,719 - 19,719

Total revenues and income 190,631 - 190,631

Purchase of materials, supplies and other consumables (3,636) - (3,636)

Purchases of products for sale (6,402) - (6,402)

External services (37,507) - (37,507)

Players’ wages and technical staff costs (128,175) - (128,175)

Other personnel (12,214) - (12,214)

Expenses from players’ registration rights (10,408) - (10,408)

Other expenses (7,212) - (7,212)

Total operating costs (205,553) - (205,553)

Amortisation and write-downs of players’ registration rights (60,105) 7,704 (52,401)

Depreciation/amortisation of other tangible and intangible assets (6,762) - (6,762)

Provisions, write-downs and releases of funds (867) - (867)

Operating income (82,657) 7,704 (74,953)

Financial income 1,875 - 1,875

Financial expenses (12,765) - (12,765)

Share of results of associates and joint ventures 191 - 191

Income (loss) before taxes (93,356) 7,704 (85,652)

Current taxes (1,747) (300) (2,047)

Deferred and prepaid taxes (31) - (31)

INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (95,133) 7,404 (87,729)

BASIC AND DILUTED * RESULT PER SHARE FOR THE PERIOD (0.038) 0.003 (0.035)

It should be noted that the effects of the “Second Manoeuvre” and “Repurchase Agreements” completely concluded as of 30
June 2023 and, therefore, do not entail pro-forma adjustments to the consolidated income statement and balance sheet of
the Company in the periods ended 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023.

18

Consolidated pro-forma statement of financial position as of 31 December 2024

The following table shows, with an indication of the type of shortcomings and critical issues identified by Consob, the pro-
forma adjustments that illustrate the effects that accounting according to the indications of Consob in Resolution no.
22858/2023 would have produced on the income statement and balance sheet of the Company as of 31 December 2024.

At 31 December 2024

Amounts in thousands of Euro

Historical data
at 31 December

2024

Pro-forma
adjustments Pro-forma data

at 31 December
2024 6 Cross

Transactions

   Note (A)

Non-current assets

Players’ registration rights, net 336,714 (15,355) 321,359

Goodwill 1,811 - 1,811

Other intangible assets 55,121 - 55,121

Intangible assets in progress and advance payments 629 - 629

Land and buildings 164,647 - 164,647

Other tangible assets 10,281 - 10,281

Tangible assets in progress and advance payments 507 - 507

Investments 1,532 - 1,532

Non-current financial assets - - -

Deferred tax assets 5,859 - 5,844

Receivables due from football clubs for transfer campaigns 36,525 - 36,525

Other non-current assets 3,767 - 3,767

Non-current advances paid 120 - 120

Total non-current assets 617,512 (15,355) 602,142

Current assets

Inventories 3,514 - 3,514

Trade receivables 46,888 - 46,888

Trade and other receivables from related parties 865 - 865

Receivables due from football clubs for transfer campaigns 40,526 - 40,526

Other current assets 19,253 - 19,253

Current financial assets 24,246 - 24,246

Cash and cash equivalents 9,944 - 9,944

Current advances paid 1,415 - 1,415

Total current assets 146,652 - 146,652

TOTAL ASSETS 764,164 (15,355) 748,794

19

Amounts in thousands of Euro

Historical data
at 31

December
2024

Pro-forma
adjustments Pro-forma data

at 31 December
2024 6 Cross

Transactions

   Note (A) -

Shareholders’ equity 57,011 (14,756) 42,255

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for risks and charges 229 - 229

Loans and other financial payables 256,429 - 256,429

Payables due to football clubs for transfer campaigns 103,602 - 103,602

Deferred tax liabilities 7,477 - 7,477

Other non-current liabilities 9,836 - 9,836

Non-current advances 8,541 - 8,541

Total non-current liabilities 386,114 - 386,114

Current liabilities

Provisions for risks and charges 3,340 - 3,340

Loans and other financial payables 55,799 - 55,799

Trade payables 37,000 - 37,059

Trade and other payables due to related parties 1,214 - 1,214

Payables due to football clubs for transfer campaigns 108,561 - 108,561

Other current liabilities 82,418 (599) 81,819

Current advances 32,632 - 32,632

Total current liabilities 320,979 (599) 320,424

TOTAL LIABILITIES 764,164 (15,355) 748,794

Explanatory Notes to the Pro-Forma Financial Statements

Note A – Cross Transactions

With reference to the pro-forma income statement shown in these notes, the above table shows:

I. the adjustment of the item “Revenues from management of players’ registration rights” due to: (i) the full
derecognition (storno integrale) of the capital gains recorded in the historical financial statements following the sale
of players through so-called “cross-transactions”, and (ii) the adjustment of the value of the capital gains realised